

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS SHIELDS, AND THE
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

Respondents.

AND

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT, THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BLACK WOMEN
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER CHICAGO,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHARON E. JONES

Counsel of Record

*Black Women Lawyers Association
of Greater Chicago, Inc.*

321 South Plymouth Court

Sixth Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60604

(312) 554-2088

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

CALLIE BAIRD
MONIQUE M. MEDLEY
NOGZI OKORAFOR-JOHNS
SHARON E. STRICKLAND
RHONDA A. SCOTT
MODUPE A. SOBO
DENISE MERCHERSON
*Black Women Lawyers Association
of Greater Chicago, Inc.
321 South Plymouth Court
Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 554-2088*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Historical Analysis of Institutionalized Racial Discrimination.	4
II. Statistical Evidence of the Pervasiveness of Racial Discrimination.	8
III. The Experience of Black Women Lawyers in the 20 th and 21 st Centuries—A Difference in Kind and Not Just Degree.	13
IV. Remedying Past Racial Discrimination In Higher Education Is a Compelling State Interest.	18
A. The University of Michigan’s Discriminatory History.	19
B. The School Desegregation Cases Establish the Constitutionality of Race-Conscious Remedial Measures.	21
V. Race-Neutral Plans Are Inherently Race- Conscious and Disadvantage African- Americans.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
VI. Beneficiaries of Affirmative Action Are Not Stigmatized.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , No. 93-1841 (1995)	7
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825)	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	6, 16, 18, 27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	3, 5
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	21, 22
<i>Groves v. Slaughter</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 449 (1841)	5
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	8, 21, 22
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	6
<i>North Carolina Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842)	5
<i>Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	21
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	7
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) ...	21
Miscellaneous:	
Michelle Adams, <i>Isn't It Ironic? The Central Paradox at the Heart of "Percentage Plans"</i> , 2001 Ohio State Law Journal 1	24
Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now, " <i>Separate But Equal: Predatory Lending in America</i> " (2002)	11
Mary Frances Berry, <i>How Percentage Plans Keep Minority Students Out of College</i> , The Journal of Higher Education (Aug. 4, 2000)	24
<i>Black Law Student Enrollments: A Virtual Eviction in Texas and California</i> , Journal of Blacks in Higher Education, at page 8 (Summer 1997)	24
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Jomills Henry Braddock & James M. McPartland, <i>How Minorities Continue to be Excluded from Equal Employment Opportunities: Research on Labor Market and Institutional Barriers</i> , 43 J. of Soc. Issues 28 (1987)	9
Elizabeth Chambliss, <i>Miles to Go 2000, Progress of Minorities in the Legal Profession</i> , American Bar Association, Commission of Racial and Ethnic Diversity in the Profession (2000)	26
Theodore Cross, <i>Why the Hopwood Ruling Would Remove Most African-Americans from the Nation's Most Selective Universities</i> , Journal of Blacks in Higher Educ. 68 (Spring 1996)	25, 26
Theodore Cross & Robert Bruce Slater, <i>How Bans on Race Sensitive Admissions Severely Cut Black Enrollments at Flagship State Universities</i> , Journal of Blacks in Higher Education (Feb. 6, 2003)	25
John Hope Franklin, <i>From Slavery to Freedom</i> (4 th ed. 1974)	5
Harold Freeman & Eric C. Schneider, <i>Racial Disparities in the Quality of Care for Enrollees in Medicare Managed Care</i> , Journal of the American Medical Association 1288 (March 14, 2002)	12
Diana B. Henriques, <i>Nissan's Loan Cost, Racial Tie Revealed</i> , N.Y. Times, July 4, 2001	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
The History of the Black Student Alliance at Duke University, http://www.duke.edu/web/bsa/about.htm	7
Ratna Indah, untitled story, January 19, 1999, www3.baylor.edu/Lariat/Archives/1999/19990119/12_black.html	7
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1985)	6
William C. Kidder, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Recent Developments in Litigation, Admissions and Diversity Research</i> , 12 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 173 (2001)	24, 25
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice</i> (1975)	5
Lawyers for One America, <i>Bar None: Report to the President of the United States on the Status of People of Color</i> , www.lfoa.org/barnone_collaboration.html	29
Richard O. Lempert, et al., “From the Trenches to the Towers”: <i>Law School Affirmative Action: An Empirical Study of Michigan’s Graduates in Practice: The River Runs Through Law School</i> , 25 Law & Soc. Inquiry 395 (2000)	28
Jennifer Lin, <i>Civil Rights Commission Denounces Percentage Programs</i> , In Motion Magazine, 7 (June 2, 2000)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Lydia Lum, <i>Black Students' Struggles to Integrate Cause Doubts of Acceptance</i> , Houston Chronicle, August 24, 1997, http://www.chron.com/cgi-bin/auth/story/content/chronicle/metropolitan/hopwood/desegregation.html	7
Joseph Lupton & Frank Stafford, <i>Household Financial Wealth, (Thousands of 1999 Dollars)</i> , Institute for Social Research (Jan. 2000)	10, 11
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993)	8, 9
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Residential Segregation and Neighborhood Conditions in U.S. Metropolitan Areas</i> , in <i>1 America Becoming 399</i> (Neil J. Smelser et al. eds., 2001)	9
Gary Orfield, <i>Federal Policy, Local Power and Metropolitan Segregation</i> , 89 Pol. Sci. Q. 784 (1974-75)	6
Gary Orfield, <i>Segregated Housing and School Resegregation in Dismantling Desegregation</i> (1996)	7
Stephen Power, <i>Black Graduate Tells Story of Racism, Hatred Factored For Students in the 1950s</i> , Cavalier Daily, http://www.mcps.org/ss/5thgrade/desegUVA.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Resolution to Award an Honorary Doctorate Degree to Mr. Harold Franklin, http:// www.auburn.edu/administration/governance/ senate/franklin.html	7
Daria Roithmayr, <i>Barriers to Entry: A Market Lock-In Model of Discrimination</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 727 (2000) ..	7
Kevin A. Schulman, <i>The Effect of Race and Sex on Physicians: Recommendations for Cardiac Catheterization</i> , New England Journal of Medicine 618 (February 25, 1999)	12
Janny Scott, <i>Rethinking Segregation Beyond Black and White</i> , N.Y. Times, July 29, 2001, § 4, at 1	9
Tandra Stevenson, <i>First Black Student Honored by OSU</i> , The Daily O'Collegian, April 15, 2002, http://www.ocolly.com/issues/2002_Spring/04150 2/stories/davis.html	7
Susan Sturm & Lani Guinier, <i>The Future of Affirmative Action: Reclaiming The Innovative Ideal</i> , 84 Cal. L. Rev. 953 (1996)	26
T. Shawn Taylor, <i>What's In A Name? Bias, Sometimes</i> , Chi. Tribune, Dec. 29, 2002	10
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>The Fair Housing Amendments of 1988: The Enforcement Report (1988)</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
University of Rhode Island, <i>Office of Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity, and Diversity</i> , www.uri.edu	18
Carol S. Weisse, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Gender and Race Affect Decisions About Pain Management</i> , <i>Journal of General Internal Medicine</i> 211 (April 2001)	12
Bridgett Williams, <i>Edith Hubbard: Survivor in the Era of Integration</i> , CNN.com February 15, 2001, www.cnn.com/fyi/interactive/specials/bhm/story/edith.hubbard.html	7
